

ICTR-96-15-I
1-APR-1999
(1251-1250)

1251
24

UNITED NATIONS



International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law committed in the territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens responsible for genocide and other such violations committed in the territory of neighbouring States, between 1 January 1994 and 31 December 1994

Case No ICTR-96-15-I

Date :

ENGLISH

Original: FRENCH

TRIAL CHAMBER I

1999 APR - 1 A 11:42
ICTR
CRIMINAL REGISTRY
RECEIVED

Before Judge: Judge Yakov A. Ostrovsky
Deputy Registrar: Mr. Hugues Verita
The Office of the Prosecutor: Ms Brenda Sue Thornton
Decision of: 15 July 1996

DECISION CONFIRMING THE INDICTMENT

**In the matter of
Joseph KANYABASHI**

I, Yakov A. OSTROVSKY, Judge at the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda,
HAVING RECEIVED from the Prosecutor an indictment pursuant to Articles 17 and 18 of the Statute of the Tribunal and Rule 47 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal,
HAVING HEARD the Prosecutor, represented by Ms Brenda Sue Thornton, in accordance with Rule 47(D) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, and having reviewed the documents which submitted to me at the hearing,

PURSUANT TO Articles 17 and 18 of the Statute of the Tribunal and to Rules 28 and 47 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence,

CONFIRM the indictment submitted by the Prosecutor in all its counts, and

DECLARE that in view of the information provided by the Prosecutor, there is sufficient *prima facie* evidence for each of the counts of the indictment and that the acts referred to in the indictment fall within the jurisdiction of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda,

FURTHER ORDER, after consultation with the Prosecutor, the non-disclosure to the public of the supporting material to the indictment, in compliance with Rule 53(B) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence,

AND TAKE NOTE of the request made by the Prosecutor for a warrant of arrest to be issued against the accused, who is in detention in Belgium, pursuant to Rule 40 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, and that measures be taken for his surrender to the Tribunal.

Judge Yakov A. Ostrovsky
Trial Chamber II
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

Done in Arusha, Tanzania, this 15th Day of July 1996

Seat of the Tribunal
Case No. ICTR-96-15-I